Town of Wheatland

34315 Geneva Road • P.O. Box 797 • New Munster, Wisconsin 53152-0797 • Phone: (262) 537-4340 • Fax (262) 537-4261

April 25, 2000

Don Smitz, Chairman William M. Schenning, Supervisor Robert E. Herda, Supervisor Shella M. Slegter, Clark Deborah K. Vos, Treasurer

Co-Chair John Gard Member State Assembly P.O. Box 8952, State Capitol Madison, WI 53707

Co-Chair Brian Burke Member State Assembly P.O. Box 7882, State Capitol Madison, WI 53707

Dear Representatives:

Re: Stewardship Grant Project Kenosha County Meyer Material Property Acquisition

Our April 19, 2000 letter to you indicated that we would be forwarding a copy of a resolution supporting the grant application of Kenosha County as soon as it was adopted. That action did take place at last night's meeting.

Enclosed please find a copy of Resolution #2000 -- 004. If you have any questions in this regard, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Sheile M. Siegler

Sheila M. Siegler, Town Clerk Town of Wheatland

SMS:

copy: Rep. Cloyd Porter

RESOLUTION - 2000 -- 004

Resolution supporting acquisition of Meyer Material Co. property for a new Kenosha County Park

WHEREAS, Kenosha County has proposed purchasing the Meyer Material Company property located partly in the Town of Wheatland and partly in the Town of Randall for a new county park on the west end of Kenosha County.

WHEREAS, the Meyer Material Company property is a reclaimed gravel mining site with a large, deep, man-made lake.

WHEREAS, the property is located on a county highway with easy access and high visibility.

WHEREAS, the western end of the county has no county parks.

WHEREAS, the agricultural area is shrinking with new residential growth taking the place of farms and thus an influx of new residents.

WHEREAS, the purchase of this property will insure a recreation area for future generations.

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Wheatland is in favor of the purchase of the Meyer Material Company property for a west-end county park.

WHEREAS, Kenosha County has made application for a grant to assist the county in the purchase of this property.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Wheatland supports the grant application of Kenosha County for assistance in the purchase of the Meyer Material Company property for a west-end county park.

Approved by the Town Board of the Town of Wheatland this twenty-fourth day of April, 2000.

Don Smitz, Chairman

William m. & William M. Schenning, Superviso

£ 2

Robert E. Herda, Superviso

Attest: Sheila M.

Sheila M. Siegler, Town Clerk